
NMC ROUTING FORM Date:

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT              BOARD REPORT FOR PRE-APPROVAL 

Vendor Name: 
Title/Brief Description of Document: 
Return to: NMC (CONTRACTS DIVISION)  Name/Ph:  
This Agreement or Amendment requires Board Approval: Yes        No 

NMC INTERNAL CHECKLIST AND ADDITIONAL INFO 

  VDR & Non-Resident State Forms Verified Name of person requesting the NMC Contracts 
Division process this document: 

  Insurance & Endorsement Current 

  BAA Required 

Approval Guidelines for All Agreements: 
When using County boilerplate Agreement and PSA: 
Route to vendor first for signature unless there have been line-outs made to the boilerplate wording. Line 
outs should be approved by County Counsel first. 

When using non-standard Agreement: 
Departments are required to obtain County Counsel’s signature prior to obtaining the vendor’s signature for 
any agreement that does not utilize a pre-approved boilerplate document. 

ROUTING AND APPROVALS*
Each Approving Authority is requested to forward the Service Contract to the next Approving Authority in 

the order listed herein. Thank you.
Approving Authority: Approval 

Initials
Comments: Date

Reviewed 
1st NMC Administration 

(required) 
2nd County Counsel 

(required)
3rd Auditor-Controller 

(required)
Return to NMC 

* In the event that one of the approving authorities has an issue with the document and will not sign, the
document shall be returned immediately to the originating department’s key contact person identified herein
along with a brief written explanation regarding the issue. Once that issue is corrected, the originating
department shall restart the routing process again from the beginning by resubmitting the document through
the approval process. The original Routing Form should be included for reference.

MYA #: 

3/28/23

✔ ✔

Law Office of Kelly Wachs, P.C. Amendment No.1
consulting legal services employment based

Jason Garcia/783-2375
✔

✔

✔
Charles Harris -Natividad,CEO

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF701000-2E3E-46AF-B16F-162156EDB478

3/29/2023 | 10:54 AM PDT

3/29/2023 | 10:55 AM PDT

3/29/2023 | 3:38 PM PDT



 
 

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT FOR SPECIALIZED 
ATTORNEY SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY & LAW OFFICES OF KELLY S. WACHS 
 

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT FOR SPECIALIZED ATTORNEY SERVICES 
(“AGREEMENT”) for the provision of employment-based immigration legal services by and between 
LAW OFFICES OF KELLY S. WACHS, a California professional corporation, hereinafter 
“ATTORNEY”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, 
hereinafter referred to as “County”. 
  
WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR entered into the AGREEMENT on April 10, 2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to increase the 
amount payable by $110,000 for a total Agreement amount of $210,000. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in 
the following manner: 

 
1. Paragraph 3.02. Paragraph 3.02, Budget, shall be amended and restated in its entirety as 

follows: 
 

“3.02. Budget. ATTORNEY and COUNTY agree that the budget for services pursuant 
to this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $210,000.  ATTORNEY and COUNTY 
shall revise the budget as necessary to reflect additional fees and expenses required for 
services, and this Agreement shall be amended accordingly to provide for such budget 
increases.  Proposed budget increases must be approved by COUNTY before increased 
charges or expenditures are accrued.  ATTORNEY shall notify the County Counsel in 
writing when fifty percent (50%) and seventy-five percent (75%) of the Budget has 
been spent.  If COUNTY does not approve additional fees and expenses required by the 
project beyond the initial and revised budget, COUNTY hereby consents to 
ATTORNEY’s withdrawal as co-counsel in any cases.” 

 
2. This AMENDMENT shall be effective as of the date of execution by both parties, 

with COUNTY signing last. 
 

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the 
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full 
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT. 
 

4. A copy of this AMENDMENT shall be attached to the parties’ original 
AGREEMENT. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF701000-2E3E-46AF-B16F-162156EDB478



Amendment 1 to Agreement with Law Offices of Kelly S. Wachs (services for Natividad) 

2 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and ATTORNEY have executed this AMENDMENT as of 
the day and year written below. 
 
 
 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 
 

 
Dated:      By_______________________________________ 

            LESLIE J. GIRARD 
  County Counsel  
  County of Monterey  

 
 
 
      LAW OFFICES OF KELLY S. WACHS 
 
 
Dated:      By        
       Kelly S. Wachs, Esq. 
 
 
 
      APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS: 
 

 
Dated:      By_______________________________________ 

            Chief Deputy Auditor/Controller 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 
LESLIE J. GIRARD, County Counsel  
 

 
 
Dated:      By_______________________________________ 

            Stacy L. Saetta 
  Chief Deputy County Counsel     

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF701000-2E3E-46AF-B16F-162156EDB478

3/28/2023 | 2:46 PM PDT

3/29/2023 | 10:55 AM PDT

3/29/2023 | 3:38 PM PDT



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: BF7010002E3E46AFB16F162156EDB478 Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: Amendment 1 to Agreement with Kelly Wachs.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 3 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 3 Jason Garcia

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

garciajf@natividad.com

IP Address: 12.177.137.4   

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             3/28/2023 12:34:59 PM

Holder: Jason Garcia

             garciajf@natividad.com

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Natividad Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Kelly Wachs

kelly@kellywachs.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 73.170.172.13

Sent: 3/28/2023 12:38:48 PM

Viewed: 3/28/2023 2:45:54 PM 

Signed: 3/28/2023 2:46:04 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/28/2023 2:45:54 PM
      ID: ee5850eb-12cc-4497-a2c5-d502a180e0b0

Daniel Leon

leond@natividad.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 47.45.65.42

Sent: 3/28/2023 2:46:06 PM

Viewed: 3/29/2023 10:34:22 AM 

Signed: 3/29/2023 10:54:14 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/29/2023 10:34:22 AM
      ID: df94287d-012e-4790-ae22-8dbdf93c4394

Stacy Saetta

SaettaSL@co.monterey.ca.us

Chief Deputy County Counsel.

County of Monterey

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 192.92.176.114

Sent: 3/29/2023 10:54:16 AM

Viewed: 3/29/2023 10:55:35 AM 

Signed: 3/29/2023 10:55:43 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/15/2022 10:07:57 AM
      ID: e773f18f-bf8b-4ca9-a3da-9fcdc88124b1

Ma Mon

monm@co.monterey.ca.us

Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller

Health

Signing Group: Auditor/Controller Signers

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 192.92.176.112

Sent: 3/29/2023 10:55:45 AM

Viewed: 3/29/2023 3:36:36 PM 

Signed: 3/29/2023 3:38:28 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/9/2023 5:17:21 PM
      ID: 3e5215a0-e170-4e96-a933-c7a1f21c1eb2



In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 3/28/2023 12:38:48 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 3/29/2023 3:36:36 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 3/29/2023 3:38:28 PM

Completed Security Checked 3/29/2023 3:38:28 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Cooperative Extension (we, us or Company) may be required by law to 

provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and 

conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign 

system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this 

information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature 

Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to 

use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign 

system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 3/5/2019 2:11:15 PM
Parties agreed to: Kelly Wachs, Daniel Leon, Stacy Saetta, Ma Mon



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact Cooperative Extension:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: urenae1@co.monterey.ca.us 

 

To advise Cooperative Extension of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at urenae1@co.monterey.ca.us and 

in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email 

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from Cooperative Extension  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to urenae1@co.monterey.ca.us and in the 

body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with Cooperative Extension  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to urenae1@co.monterey.ca.us and in the body of such request you must 

state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other 

information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for 

online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Cooperative Extension as described above, you consent to 

receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you by Cooperative Extension during the course of your relationship with 

Cooperative Extension. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

		2023-03-31T10:02:18-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




